
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10th March 2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any item. Please see Notes below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 24th March 2015 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. REVIEW OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 

 To receive an update by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) on the Council’s approach to planning 
enforcement. 
 

N Swaby 
388461 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036: POSITION 
STATEMENT  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Development on the new Local 
Plan. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Development on the preparation 
of neighbourhood development plans in Huntingdonshire. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the work programmes of the Social and 
Economic Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 



 
8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report detailing progress on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Green 
388008 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decisi
[...]
Team, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail 
Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 10 March 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, I C Bates, 

Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs A D Curtis, 
J W Davies, D A Giles and G J Harlock. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer, 
Ms L Kadic, M C Oliver and R J West. 

   

65. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a non-disclosable non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute No 14/69 as Chairman of 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Economy and Environment 
Committee. 
 

67. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was published on 11th 
February 2015 was received and noted. 
 

68. EAST COAST MAIN LINE CROSSING CLOSURES   
 

 The Panel considered, with the assistance of a report by the Head of 
Development (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
proposed East Coast Main Line crossing closures. Members were 
informed that it was Network Rail’s intention to close all vehicular and 
pedestrian crossings along the route in order to operate at a higher 
line speed. The funding had not yet been secured for the scheme so if 
went forward a bid would be submitted to government. The works on 
the London to Doncaster section of the line were expected to take 
three years running from 2017 to 2020. An updated plan for the 
crossing closure at The Offords was circulated to Members.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification as to whether the scheme was part 
of a package of works. It was confirmed that it was split into two 
sections; namely London Kings Cross to Doncaster and then 
Doncaster to Edinburgh. 
 
The Panel queried whether the work on the level crossing closures 
and on the A14 could be coordinated and construction undertaken at 
the same time. It was confirmed that this was not possible as the two 
schemes would be delivered utilising different Statutory provisions.  

Agenda Item 1

1



 
Regarding the updated plan for The Offords, a Member asked if the 
measurements of the roundabout had increased. It was confirmed 
that the plan did appear to show a different measurement from that 
originally stated but clarification of this would be sought. Councillor 
Mrs B E Boddington stated that she was pleased with the amended 
plan for The Offords. 
 
A question was raised about use of the Loves Lane crossing. It was 
reported that the highest use appeared to be by dog walkers at 
weekends. It was recommended that the crossing should close as it 
was one of the fastest points on the line. A Member stated that the 
proposed diversion was not practical as it went through a factory yard. 
However it was confirmed that the County Council were seeking to 
segregate the right of way as part of planned development for the 
Wintringham Park site. 
 
Following a question from a Member, the Panel were informed that all 
roads built by Network Rail would be offered to the County Council for 
adoption.  Network Rail would retain responsibility for bridge 
maintenance. 
 
There was concern that the closure of The Offords level crossing 
would result in increased traffic levels. It was confirmed that it was 
expected that when the crossing closed and current delays were 
removed, there might be an increase in local traffic flows but not to a 
level that would cause undue concern. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the work undertaken to date to improve the rail network 
including the removal of all crossing points while providing 
alternative access for vehicular, pedestrian, cyclist and 
equestrian traffic be noted, 
 

(b) that the proposed scheme leading to the submission of a 
Transport & Works Act application be supported, and 
 

(c) that the revised draft plan for The Offords level crossing 
replacement be endorsed. 
 

(At 7.14pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor I C Bates 
took his seat at the meeting.) 
 

69. A14 PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Development (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on 
the A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council was a Tier 1 stakeholder 
and as such was not required to make a formal representation in 
order to appear at the proposed Examination in Public. However the 
Planning Inspectorate had asked the Council to make a 
representation. A copy of the Council’s representation could be found 
in Appendix B to the report. 
 

2



It was confi
[...]
 agreed funding contributions of £100m and signed agreements 
were now in place covering this sum. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council’s continued engagement with the 
Development Consent Order process relating to the A14 
Cambridge to Huntingdon Improvement Scheme and efforts to 
seek to reach agreement on the remaining outstanding 
matters as highlighted in Appendix C of the report be noted, 
 

(b) that the Relevant Representation at Appendix B for sign-off by 
the Executive Councillor for Planning & Housing Strategy and 
the Corporate Director (Delivery) by the stated deadline be 
endorsed and, 
 

(c) that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s comments on 
progress relating to the A14 project based on the contents of 
the report by the Head of Development. 

 
(At 7.30pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs B E 

3



Boddington left the meeting.) 
 

70. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE - UPDATE   
 

 Members received a verbal update on the Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide from the Planning Service Manager (Policy), Mr P Bland. They 
were informed that the Design Guide was being piloted in a new 
format. It was designed not to be printed but, instead, to be viewed on 
laptops and tablets. This was deemed to be the most appropriate way 
of reaching the community and stakeholders. In addition, there would 
be an saving on printing costs.  
 
Members were informed that Mr M Huntington, who would be leaving 
the Council at the end of the month, had produced the Guide. One of 
its features was the use of high quality pictures to demonstrate good 
and bad planning design. The text was simple so that it could be 
easily understood. The document was interactive and there were links 
to different areas of the document. It was hoped that the Guide would 
help Members and the public with designing properties. The 
document would be subject to consultation in the near future. The 
Panel commended the work of Mr Huntington. 
 
A question was raised regarding the status of Tree Strategy and the 
Design Guide in the planning process and enforcement of them. In 
response it was confirmed that the Design Guide would be a 
supplementary planning document and would be enforceable. The 
Tree Strategy did not have the same status but Officers were looking 
at whether aspects of it might be adopted as a supplementary 
planning document. 
 

71. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Economic Well-Being. 
 
The Panel were informed that other higher priorities meant that work 
on developing Waste Collection Policies had paused. Dates for 
completion of this work would be allocated in the near future. 
 

72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In doing so the 
Panel agreed to remove the Tree Strategy from the work programme. 
 
Members were informed that a date for the Flood Prevention Working 
Group was in the process of being set. The Working Group would 
look at the Draft Cambridgeshire Flood and Water Supplementary 
Planning Document as well as investigating the role of Internal 
Drainage Boards. 
 
The Panel noted that in the next couple of weeks a new work 
programme would commence on Litter Policies and Practices. It was 

4



also suggested that the Panel might have an input into Civil Parking 
Enforcement. 
 

73. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision Digest 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). A Member asked if 
the Social Media, Networking and Blog Policy covered Members. The 
response was that it did and the policy was available to view on 
Modern.gov. The policy was in
[...]
 A 
detailed review of Planning Enforcement has been taking place since the end of last 
year following officers receiving training in carrying out Lean Thinking service 
reviews. 
 
The background to and methodology for the review is described in this brief report 
and the intention is to present a detailed report to this Panel and the Development 
Management Panel when the review has been completed in the summer of this year, 
at either the July or September meetings.  
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the contents of this report are noted. 
 

Agenda Item 4

13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

14



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 4th February 2015 the Panel discussed a report on the 

Corporate Plan – Performance Management for Quarter 3.  Minute 59 notes 
that Members commented on the growing number of complaints they were 
receiving from Parish Councils about enforcement. The Panel were informed 
that the Cabinet was currently considering the Council’s whole range of 
enforcement activities with a view to making improvements. The Panel 
requested that a report should be submitted to a future meeting and that the 
Executive Councillor should be invited back to discuss the matter further at 
that time. 
  

1.2 An in depth review of the Planning Enforcement function started at the end of 
last year following the Development Management Team Leader (Planning 
Enforcement) receiving training in Lean Thinking service review techniques 
along with a significant number of other officers.  Lean Thinking is one of six 
ways which the Council will use to work towards its ambition to reduce 
progressively its reliance on central government funding to create a 
sustainable financial platform.  Lean Thinking finds ways to work more 
efficiently, eliminate waste and maximise benefits for customers. 
 

1.3 Completion of the Lean Review will enable a detailed and reasoned analysis 
to be present
[...]
The caseload is made up broadly of simple cases that can be 
resolved quickly; medium complexity cases which take longer to resolve by 
negotiation and complex cases requiring ongoing investigation and sometimes 
legal action.  The service is experiencing growing workloads and a growing 
backlog of cases.  

 
3.6 Transparency - the need to be fair and open in case outcomes.  The Council 

does not currently publish information about enforcement cases on its website.  
It does maintain a statutory register of formal enforcement actions but this is 
only available for inspection at Pathfinder House.   

 
3.7 The review involves seeking the views of key stakeholders including some 

external to the Council, namely sample Town and Parish Councils (and the 
Ward Members for those Councils), complainants, people who have been the 
subject of complaints and other agencies. 

 
3.8 From the breadth of the review it is clear that it will take some time to complete 

and the work is being undertaken by enforcement officers in addition to their 
day to day work.  A full report will be made to this Panel and to the 

16



Development Management Panel as soon as possible.  It is currently 
envisaged that this will take place in the summer of this year, at either the July 
or September meetings.  

 
4. RECOMMENDED DECISION 
  
4.1 Members are recommended to note this report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Nigel Swaby, Development Management Team Leader (Planning Enforcement) 
Tel No: (01480) 388461. 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036: Position Statement 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Wellbeing) 
  

14th April 2015 
  
Executive Portfolio: Planning and Housing Strategy (DD) 
 
Report by: Head of Development (AM) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
This repor
[...]
rea has to be subject to a period of open public 

consultation prior to either its approval or refusal by the local planning 

authority. 

 

2. Preparing the plan: This is the most time consuming element of the 

process, where the local community begins to gather evidence and start to 

write the plan.  This stage usually involves extensive consultation and 

survey work with the local community, and discussion with the local 

planning authority and others including the normal range of statutory 

consultees. 

 

3. Pre-submission consultation:  The promoters of the plan need to be 

publicise it through a full consultation process before submitting it to the 

local planning authority and, following the consultation, prepare a 

consultation statement that describes how the plan has been publicised. 

 

4. Submitting the plan: The promoters of the plan can make amendments 

to the pre-submission plan before submitting it to the local planning 

authority. When the local planning authority receives the finalised plan it 

27



must publicise and consult on it again for a six week period.  All comments 

made will be sent to the independent examiner.  

 

5. Basic conditions check: The local planning authority is responsible for 

checking the plan in relation to the relevant regulations and statutes 

including national policy, its contribution to sustainable development, its 

conformity with the strategic policies of the local development plan, and 

compatibility with human rights and EU obligations (including Strategic 

Environmental Assessment when necessary). 

 

6. Independent examination:  The local planning authority arranges and 

pays for the independent examination of the plan (it receives a grant to 

cover this cost).  The examiner will test the plan against how it meets the 

basic conditions and relevant legal requirements. 

 
7. Modifications:  The examiner may recommend a series of modifications 

that are required to bring the plan in line with the basic conditions and legal 

requirements.  The local planning authority is responsible for making the 

modifications, and if the local community is unhappy with the proposed 

modifications it can withdraw the plan. 

 
8. Referendum: The local planning authority must organise and pay for (for 

which it receives a grant) a referendum on the plan to seek the views of 

the community it covers.  If more than 50% of those voting in the 

referendum vote ‘yes’ the district council will then bring the plan into force. 

 
9. Delivery: Once the neighbourhood development plan is bought into force 

it will be used to determine planning applications and guide planning 

decisions in the neighbourhood area. 

 

3.2 The district council has a duty to support town and parish councils in a range of 

technical aspects of preparing and processing neighbourhood development 

plans, for which it receives government funding.  Neighbourhood development 

plans need to be prepared in conformity with the strategic policies of the local 

planning authority’s development plan.  However, the main principle is that the 

parish or town council is the promoter and owner of the plan and takes 

responsibility for co-ordinating its preparation from beginning to end.   

4. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE  

4.1 The following parish and town council areas are in the process of preparing, or 

considering preparing, a neighbourhood development plan: 

 

• Brampton: A neighbourhood area covering the whole of the parish was 

designated on 5th March 2014.  However, the parish council has since 

indicated it will probably not proceed any further with producing a 

neighbourhood development plan. 

 

28



• Bluntisham, Needingworth and Earith: These three parishes have 

indicated that they are considering a joint neighbourhood area and plan and 

has arranged to meet the Planning Services team to discuss this further.   

 

• Godmanchester: A neighbourhood area covering the whole of the parish 

was designated on 11th March 2015.   

 

• Houghton and Wyton: The parish council intends to submit the 

neighbourhood development plan to the council in mid April 2015.   

 

• Huntingdon: A consultation on the designation of a neighbourhood area 

covering the whole of the town council’s administrative area closes on 

Friday 10th April 2015. 

 

• St Neots: This neighbourhood plan, covering the whole of the town 

council’s administrative area, has been subject to independent examination. 

The Examiner’s letter suggests modifications needed to make the plan 

acceptable and the Planning Services team is working with the town council 

towards the next stage of the process.  

5.  LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
5.1 Under the ‘Working with our communities’ theme, supporting community 

planning including working with parishes to complete parish plans was a key 
action for 2014/15.  Setting out the Council’s ‘community planning’ offer and 
supporting community planning including working with parishes to complete 
neighbourhood and parish plans is a key action for 2015/16. 

 
5.2 The emerging Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 also includes a draft policy 

that seeks to assist neighbourhood and community planning. 
 
6. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
6.1 This report is an update report and no decisions are required at this stage. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager (Policy) 
Tel No. 01480 388430 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



CURRENT ACTIVITIES 

 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Delivery of Advisory 
Services Across the 
District 

To monitor the performance 
of the voluntary 
organisations awarded grant 
aid by the Council in 2013 – 
2015. 
 
To discuss funding 
arrangements for the final 
year of the Voluntary sector 
agreements. 

Social Well-Being Annual performance report considered by Panel in June 
2014. 

Housing and Council 
Tax Benefit Changes 
and the Pote
[...]
February 2015. 

Facing the Future Ongoing monitoring role of 
financial implications of 
Facing the Future for the 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

Economic Well-
Being 

The Panel has received two updates on progress with the 
delivery of the Facing the Future programme. Financial 
information will be presented to Members in February / 
March 2015. 

The Health Economy To establish priorities for 
future work on the local 
health economy. 

Social Well-Being Scoping paper considered. Further reports requested on: 
 

• on the current state of Neighbourhood Planning within the 
Council and how it was likely to develop and how it might 
promote community resilience; 

• on community engagement, including examples of good 
practice; 

• on the impact of Welfare Reforms, including fuel poverty 
and how it was defined; 

• reviewing the Council’s Equalities Impact Assessment 
arrangements, and 

• on the impact of growth on GP surgeries, school places 
and hospital capacity. 

 

 

3
2



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
12/03/13 

 
14/01/14 

 
 
 

17/06/14 
 

Great Fen Project 
 
Copy of the Socio-Economic study presented to Panel.  
 
Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement endorsed 
by Panel and Cabinet for renewal for a further 5 year 
period. 
 
Panel agreed that it would be timely to arrange a 
further site visit to the Great Fen. Invitation to be 
extended to Economic Well-Being Panel. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Site visit held on 17th 
September 2013.  
 
 
 
 
A visit took place on 7 

November 2014 at 1.30pm. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

17/06/14 
 

Design Principles for Future Developments  
 
The Panel will consider the Design Guide before being 
submitted to the Cabinet. 
 

 
 
The Panel received a preview of the 
new Design Guide at their meeting 
on 9th December 2014. The Panel 
will consider the Design Guide again 
during the public consultation. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
17/06/14  

 

Whole Waste System Approach/ Waste Collection 
[...]
estigate the role of Internal 
Drainage Boards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The draft Flood and Water 
supplementary planning document is 
now available. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A meeting of the Working 
Group was held on 25th 
March to review the draft 
Cambridgeshire Flood and 
Water Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Litter Policies and Practices 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

3
4



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

17/06/14  
 
 
 
 
 

11/11/14 

Chairman requested an item on litter policies and 
practices to be submitted to a future Panel meeting. 
Councillor D A Giles requested that consideration is 
also given to graffiti removal at this time. 
 
 
Scoping report considered. Working Group appointed 
to consider and make recommendations on future 
litter and graffiti service scope and standards and on 
public appetite for changes 

Request submitted to Head of 
Operations. 
 
 
 
 
Chairman to discuss this study with the 
Executive Councillor and report back to 
the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel noted that a new 
work programme is expect 
soon. 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

04/02/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Plan – Performance Monitoring 
 
Quarter 3 Performance Information presented to the 
Panel’s February meeting. 
 
 

 
 
To clarify the actions which can be 
undertaken by the Authority in 
relation to listed buildings and 
current enforcement activities, the 
Panel has requested that a report on 
enforcement should be presented to 
a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Performance information for 
Quarter 4 is expected in June. 
 

 
 

14/04/15 
 

 
 
 
 
 

09/06/15 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Key Executive Decisions 
 
Huntingdon West Masterplan - Panel requested 
sight of the report prior to its submission to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Local Plan to 2036 – Proposed Submission - Panel 
will have sight of the report prior to its submission to 

 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Ma

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 14 April 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, I C Bates, 

J W Davies, R S Farrer, D A Giles, 
Ms L Kadic and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs A D Curtis, G J Harlock and M C Oliver. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  . 
 
 

74. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 8 as a member of the Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee (RFCC). 
 
 

76. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was published on 24 
March 2015 was received and noted.  Councillor D Dew confirmed 
that planned timescales were being adhered to. 
 
 

77. REVIEW OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT   
 

 The Panel were provided with a brief report on Planning Enforcement 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) as requested at the 
February meeting.  The intention is that a more detailed review of 
Planning Enforcement will be completed for meetings in July or 
September.  
 
Members commented that there are still complaints being received 
from Parish Councils regarding Planning Enforcement and this may 
be due to misunderstandings regarding the Enforcement Act.  It was 
commented that work on the review must manage expectations of 
Parish Councils, and be transparent regarding what can and cannot 
be achieved.  
 
Whilst discussing point 3.4 of the report, a question was raised by 



Members regarding what the current resources are, and how any 
costs may be recovered.  Councillor D Dew informed the Panel that 
costs are rarely recovered, but the focus is primarily on managing 
expectations and working together with Parish Councils.  
 
Clarification was then requested on timescales; how much time there 
is between an initial complaint being received and finalising the issue.  
The Panel were informed that timescales often depend on the 
severity of the breach.  Planning Enforcement deal with a huge 
variety of projects and while most are minor, a complicated case may 
take a lot longer.  Planning Enforcement does not have the power to 
require that planning applications are submitted, but the team does 
spend time encouraging people to submit applications.  To help 
prioritise, the team are considering a move towards categorisation 
meaning different types of breach can be targeted more effectively.  
 
A Member of the Panel commented that the perception of Planning 
Enforcement is that it “lacks bite” and that some enforcement does 
not proceed due to cost to the Council.  The Panel were informed that 
Planning Enforcement’s discretionary powers are proportionate to any 
breach.  Any action is expedient and not based on costs or income.  
The degree of harm that may be caused is the priority.  Transparency 
of procedures and what they are able and unable to deliver may 
assist in the understanding on the part of the Parish Councils.  
 
Members then questioned the fee regime utilised by Planning 
Enforcement.  It was asked whether we could charge more for 
retrospective planning applications; while this had been considered by 
Government, no retrospective fees remain as standard.  It was also 
noted that an obligation to follow an application process would be 
preferred, but this would require a change in legislation.  
 
The Chairman acknowledged that enforcement is an emotive issue, 
and stated that he was pleased with the progress being made and 
looks forward to seeing the full report in the summer 2015.  
 
 

78. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036: POSITION 
STATEMENT   

 
 The Panel discussed the report which is recommended to be noted by 

Members (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  
Councillor D Dew informed Members that the response received from 
the eight week consultation was positive and that a more detailed 
report will be completed for the June/July cycle for Cabinet.  
 
A question was raised regarding how the comments collated during 
the consultation will be analysed, and how details of the respondents 
will be made available.  Members were informed that a variety of 
Stakeholders responded to the consultation including The 
Environment Agency, The Highways Agency, landowners and Town 
and Parish Councils.  Details of who said what in response to the 
consultation will be published on our website.  The consultation 
outcomes will be presented in a matrix which will also show how 
consideration has been given to each response.  
  
There were some frustrations regarding timescales; the Panel were 



informed that the Local Plan is still expected to be submitted to a 
Government inspector by the end of 2015.  The Local Plan will go to 
Full Council at the adoption stage.  
 
Concern was raised by the Panel relating to the clarity of changes to 
the Local Plan and how much printing was involved.  It was 
suggested that any further changes be printed as a supplement to the 
existing document, or that changes be clearly highlighted.  The 
Chairman endorsed this approach and Councillor D Dew confirmed 
that this would be possible.  
 
 

79. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING   
 

 The Neighbourhood Planning report was presented to the Panel (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  It was confirmed that 
the Development Team is committed to working with Parish Councils 
to assist them in developing a plan for their communities and to 
support them through the process.   
 
The district council has a duty to support town and parish councils in 
a range of technical aspects of preparing and processing 
Neighbourhood Development Plans, for which it receives government 
funding. Neighbourhood Development Plans need to be prepared in 
conformity with the strategic policies of the local planning authority’s 
Development Plan.  However, the main principle is that the parish or 
town council is the promotor and owner of the plan and takes 
responsibility for co-ordinating its preparation from beginning to end. 

 
Councillor Baker queried whether commercial or industrial 
development had nil liability for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
It was confirmed that following a viability assessment B1, B2 and B8 
development has zero liability.  It was noted that the Council had 
done lots of work to implement CIL successfully.  

 
It was also noted that the Council’s draft Corporate Plan includes a 
‘Key Action’ that we will set our community planning offer and support 
community planning, working with Parishes to complete 
Neighbourhood and Parish Plans.  
 
 
 

80. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Economic Well-Being. 
 
A volunteer was requested to be co-opted on to the Affordable 
Housing Working group led by the Social Well-Being Panel.  The 
Chairman stated that the offer would be extended to those Members 
who were not present at the meeting. 
 
 

81. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 



 With the assistance of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting.  

 
Concern was raised by several Members of the Panel regarding 
timescales and deadlines in the report – in particular the Whole 
Waste System Approach/Waste Collection Policies, as a report on 
this was initially targeted for March 2015 with no movement since 
June 2014.  It was explained that this delay was due to operational 
capacity rather than a political decision not to provide an update.   

 
Similarly, Members criticised the lack of progress on the item 
including graffiti removal.  The Panel were informed that although 
there is an existing policy, a fundamental review is planned for 
Operations and as a result, no update can be provided at present.  
The general consensus of the Panel was that the delay in receiving 
reports that have been requested is not acceptable.  

 
The Panel were made aware that Cambridgeshire County Council 
now has responsibility over surface water.  A Member raised concern 
that the issue has been passed around too frequently and that they 
need responsibilities for surface and flood water to be clear.  It was 
suggested that the Council needs to consider the implications of the 
forthcoming change with regards to planning.   

 
The Executive Councillor for Operations informed the Panel that the 
whole Waste System approach was part of Recycle for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough’s (RECAP) agenda. Councillors on 
RECAP are also frustrated with a lack of progress.   

 
A review of waste collection policies is overdue and this has been 
raised with the Head of Services and the Corporate Director, however 
this has been delayed due to high workloads.  
 
 

82. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision Digest 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  

 
The Chairman extended his thanks on behalf of the Panel to 
Councillor G J Harlock, adding that his contribution will be missed by 
the Panel following his retirement.  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


